Filed by Denali Holding Inc. Pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act of 1933 and deemed filed pursuant to Rule 14a-12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Subject Company: EMC Corporation (Commission File No. 1-09853)

• The following letter was sent to Dell's storage customers on October 13, 2015.

Subject line: Dell's Ongoing Commitment to Our Storage Business

With the recent <u>announcement</u> of the proposed combination of Dell and EMC, I want to provide additional information and clarity on our continued commitment to the Dell Storage portfolio.

There is no change in Dell's commitment to its storage portfolio. We have been on a journey to simplify our portfolio to a single architecture based on SC Series while continuing to support the breadth of our storage portfolio with clear transition plans. We plan to continue to offer this SC-based architecture that spans from entry-to-enterprise. We believe Dell has the most comprehensive Entry and Mid-Range lineup in our history, and our dedication to our customers' success has led to our ability to offer the industry's lowest price-per-gigabyte for all-flash arrays. This allows our customers to receive faster access to critical data for the lowest costs on world-class, enterprise storage arrays.

Dell will continue to innovate and address customers' storage needs with flexible, automated storage solutions. We believe the potential combination of Dell and EMC will make Dell an enterprise powerhouse and is a winning proposition for our customers. We are proud of the storage portfolio we have built and look forward to working closely with you as we further strengthen our capabilities to support you and your enterprise storage needs.

For more details on the proposed transaction, <u>please read Michael's letter</u> to customers and visit <u>Dell.com</u>. Thank you for your business and the trust you place in Dell.

Sincerely,

Marius A. Haas Chief Commercial Officer and President, Enterprise Solutions Alan Atkinson Vice President and General Manager, Dell Storage

Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This communication contains forward-looking statements, which reflect Denali Holding Inc.'s current expectations. In some cases, you can identify these statements by such forward-looking words as "anticipate," "believe," "could," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "confidence," "may," "plan," "potential," "should," "will" and "would," or similar expressions. Factors or risks that could cause our actual results to differ materially from the results we anticipate include, but are not limited to: (i) the failure to consummate or delay in consummating the proposed transaction; (ii) the risk that a condition to closing of the proposed transaction may not be satisfied or that required financing for the proposed transaction may not be available or may be delayed; (iii) the risk that a regulatory approval that may be required for the proposed transaction is delayed, is not obtained, or is obtained subject to conditions that are not anticipated; (iv) risk as to the trading price of Class V Common Stock to be issued by Denali Holding Inc. in the proposed transaction results and business generally; and (vi) adverse changes in general economic or market conditions. Denali Holding Inc. undertakes no obligation to publicly update or review any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as required by law.

Additional Information and Where to Find It

This communication does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or a solicitation of any vote or approval, nor shall there be any sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No offering of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of Section 10 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and otherwise in accordance with applicable law. This communication is being made in respect of the proposed business combination transaction between EMC Corporation and Denali Holding Inc. The proposed transaction will be submitted to the shareholders of EMC Corporation for their consideration. In connection with the issuance of Class V Common Stock of Denali Holding Inc. in the proposed transaction, Denali Holding Inc. will file with the SEC a Registration Statement on Form S-4 that will include a preliminary proxy statement/prospectus regarding the proposed transaction and each of Denali Holding Inc. and EMC Corporation plans to file with the SEC other documents regarding the proposed transaction. After the registration statement has been declared effective by the SEC, a definitive proxy THE PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE TRANSACTION FILED WITH THE SEC CAREFULLY AND IN THEIR ENTIRETY IF AND WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION. Investors may obtain copies of the proxy statement/prospectus (when available) and all other documents filed with the SEC regarding the proposed transaction, free of charge, at the SEC's website (http://www.sec.gov) or from Denali Holding Inc.'s website (http://www.dell.com/learn/us/en/uscorp1/secure/dell-emc-transaction).

Participants in the Solicitation

Denali Holding Inc. and certain of its directors and executive officers may be deemed to be "participants" in the solicitation of proxies from EMC Corporation shareholders in connection with the proposed transaction. Additional Information regarding the persons who may, under the rules of the SEC, be deemed participants in the solicitation of EMC Corporation shareholders in connection with the proposed transaction and a description of their direct and indirect interest, by security holdings or otherwise, will be set forth in the proxy statement/prospectus filed with the SEC in connection with the proposed transaction.